

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE;
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, ROBERT
FLYING HAWK, CHAIRMAN OF THE
YANKTON TRIBE BUSINESS AND
CLAIMS COMMITTEE; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE;
STEVE VANCE,

Intervenors for Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

No. 20-5197

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS LLC

Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

Proposed *Amici Curiae* the American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers

(“AFPM”), American Petroleum Institute (“API”), Association of Oil Pipe Lines

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL 1

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Absent a Stay, Amici’s Members and the Public Interest Will Be Irreparably Harmed..... 4

 II. Plaintiffs Will Not be Harmed By a Stay 8

 III. Dakota Access is Likely to Prevail on the Merits..... 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Backcountry Against Dumps v. DOE</i> , No. 3:12-cv-03062-L-JLB, 2017 WL 3712487 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2017)	11
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	12
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Comm., Inc., v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (2019)	8
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Ocean Advocates v. USACE</i> , No. C00-1971L, 2005 WL 2035053 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 22, 2005)	11
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Town of Cave Creek, Ariz. v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. 1321	9
National Environmental Policy Act.....	v
NEPA	v

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. Part 136.....9
40 C.F.R. 1508.279
49 C.F.R. 194.510
49 C.F.R. 194.10510
49 C.F.R. 195.452(i)(3).....10
49 C.F.R. Part 194.....8
Fed. R. App. P. 39(a)(4)(E).....1, 5, 6, 7, 8
